Global Institutional & Specialty   556.9   2.2   559.1   324.0   -   324.0

Global Healthcare & Life Sciences   160.9   10.2   171.1   218.3   (0.2)   218.1

Other   187.3   -   187.3   132.8   -   132.8

Corporate   (122.1)   -   (122.1)   (121.9)   -   (121.9)

Subtotal at �xed currency rates   1,814.0   9.0   1,823.0   1,676.3   (2.8)   1,673.5

Special (gains) and charges   196.5   227.8

Reported OI at �xed currency rates   1,617.5   1,448.5

Currency impact   (18.9)   (52.8)
Consolidated reported GAAP operating
income   $1,598.6   $1,395.7

ECOLAB INC.
SUPPLEMENTAL DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE INFORMATION

(unaudited)
The table below provides a reconciliation of diluted earnings per share from continuing operations, as reported, to the non-GAAP measure of adjusted
diluted earnings per share from continuing operations.

   First   Second   Six   Third   Nine   Fourth
   Quarter   Quarter   Months   Quarter   Months   Quarter   Year
   Ended   Ended   Ended   Ended   Ended   Ended   Ended
   Mar. 31   June 30   June 30   Sept. 30   Sept. 30   Dec. 31   Dec. 31
   2020   2020   2020   2020   2020   2020   2020
Diluted earnings per share, as reported (U.S. GAAP)   $1.00   $0.44   $1.44   $0.85   $2.29   $1.04  $3.33
Adjustments:

Special (gains) and charges   0.06   0.29   0.35   0.34   0.69   0.19  0.88
Discrete tax expense (bene�ts)   (0.07)   (0.08)   (0.15)   (0.04)   (0.20)   0.00  (0.19)

Adjusted diluted earnings per share (Non-GAAP)   $0.99   $0.65   $1.64   $1.15   $2.79   $1.23  $4.02

   First   Second   Six   Third   Nine   Fourth
   Quarter   Quarter   Months   Quarter   Months   Quarter   Year
   Ended   Ended   Ended   Ended   Ended   Ended   Ended

M 31 J 30 J 30 S t 30 S t 30 D 31 D 31

(1)

(2)

16

   Mar. 31   June 30   June 30   Sept. 30   Sept. 30   Dec. 31   Dec. 31
   2021   2021   2021   2021   2021   2021   2021

Diluted earnings per share, as reported (U.S. GAAP)   $0.67  $1.08  $1.75  $1.12   $2.87  $1.04   $3.91
Adjustments:

Special (gains) and charges   0.08  0.12   0.20  0.28   0.48  0.26   0.74
Discrete tax expense (bene�ts)   0.06  0.02   0.08  (0.02)   0.06  (0.04)   0.02
Impact of Purolite on diluted earnings per share   0.02   0.02

Adjusted diluted earnings per share (Non-GAAP)   $0.81  $1.22  $2.03  $1.38   $3.41  $1.28   $4.69

Per share amounts do not necessarily sum due to changes in shares outstanding and rounding.

(1) Special (gains) and charges for 2020 includes charges of $18.5 million, $83.3 million, $98.5 million and $53.8 million, net of tax, in the �rst, second,
third and fourth quarters, respectively. Charges include debt re�nancing charges, restructuring charges, disposal and impairment charges, Healthcare
product recall charges, acquisition and integration charges, employee-related COVID-19 costs (net of government subsidies), and litigation and other
charges.

(2) Discrete tax expenses (bene�ts) for 2020 includes ($21.9) million, ($22.5) million, ($12.4) million and $1.0 million in the �rst, second, third and fourth